Decision No. 7@4&525)

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA-

In the Mztter of the Application of)
RANCHO DEL MONTE WATER CO., a )
Califormia corporation, under §

Application No. 49963

Section 454 of the Public Utilities (viled January 53, 1968} .

Cede, for authority to increase
rates for water service.

QPINION

Introduction

Rancho Del Monte Water Co., a California coxporation,
requests authorlty to increase rates for water sexvice supplmed to,‘
300 customers in urincorporated territory 1nc1ud1ng Rancho Del

Yonte Subdivision in Carmel Valley, Mbnterey County,

Ownership and Affiliated Interests

The president of applicant, Mr. Clayton B. Neill, is
also president of Los Lomas Water Company and Bolea Knolls Water
Company, Inc. He operates Neilll Engineering, Inc., a coﬁsultingf
engineering business, spplicant, the above-nemed utiiities, and
Cz2l.-0aks Water Company from the same office, using some common |
personnel. He has now established a group of employees toeopérate
the four water systems. He also owns Village Hardware through

which the utilities obtain materiats. Stoekholderb of eppllcant




A. 49963 ds

owa all of the stock of Cal.-Oaks Water Company;?Los Lomss<Wbters

Company and Bolsa Kanolls Water Company, Inc.
General

Applicant's present rates were authorized by Dec131on
No. 48842, dated July 21, 1953, in Application No. 34152 The -
application indicates that applicant believes the,proposed rates -
would inerease revenues by approximately 50%.

Ax the request of the Commission, appllcont malled a
notice to each ~ustomer on or about February 9, 1968, 1nforming
them that an application for a rate increzse had been filed.

The notice contained a ¢omparison of the present rates with}those‘
proposed by applicant. Customers were invited’to csll,to‘thés
Commission's attention any problems concerning ﬁater'servicé;
billing procedure or other factors bertaining to a reasonablé‘
charge for water sexrvice. Letters were receivcd f*omksix customers ,
generally objecting to the magnitude of the proposed rate increase

and complaining about the utility's inefficiency and saiiute to

repair leaks promptly. A petition was also recéivéd signedibi‘

13 customers opposing the proposed incresse.

The staff made field investigations of applicant's
operation in January and Februery, 1968. Plant fsoiliﬁies:weré
inspected, pressures checked, customersinterviowod3'sod appii;
cant's records examined, The presSu?es rangegeneralljffrom'ao

to 90 psi. Results of the stsff's.inveStigationfaxe-inclﬁdedoin-




A, 49963 ds

2 report dated April 15, 1968; The report includeéﬁbperating“”

and financial date as well as a rate schedﬁ1e designed to_
produce a 7% rate of rcturngbn the staff's rate'béﬁé‘of‘$67;200.
The required increase in gross operating revenues dver‘revenues'
of present rates, according to the staff, should be $4 650 an

increase of 19.6%. The staff's report is hereby 1nc1uded in
this record as Exhibit 1.

Svstem Facilities

The description of applicant’s facilities as presented
on page 2 of the application appesdrs to be COmpietéfand;-cheré-'

foxe, need not be repeated herein,

Watexr Supply Permit

Rancho Del Monte Watexr Company obtained a water supply
permit from the Department of Public Health in October 196
The resuits of bacteriological analyses of water sampiles have
indicated that the water quality is satisfactory.
Service 3
Exhibit ]l reveals that there have been no iﬁforma1

complaints made since January 1, 1963.

Results of Oneration Analyses

The following tabulation presents applicaﬁt’g récgrded'
results of operatiom, 2fter staff accounting adjustments for the
year 1967, along with 2 comparison of applicant's and stéff's: ‘
estimates of the results of operation for the esﬁimated‘year 1963 N

at present and proposed rates.




Regults of Operation

Year L5967 sstimated Year LY66 :

_ T ‘ dtaLL

:Appli~ - : Staff :Present Rates :Proposed Rates :Recom.:

Item camt  : Adj. :Appl. : Stalf - ApPl. © S‘cﬂi‘ :Rates ;-

Operating Revenucs
Yetered Revenuc pel:t ,952 315,952 "‘21,000 22 ,800 931,700 $37,850 -v27 h50 .
Dublic Pire Protection 960 960 960 960 - 960: _
Total Oper. Rev. 1.6,912 0,902 21,980 23 ,760 32, 660 36,810 20,110~

(L]

Onerating Revenue Deductions
Coerating Cxpenses
arect Charges o L o
Uperation & Maint.Sals. 3,32L 3,333 (e) 3,000 (c) 3,000 3:°°° !
Purchased Power © 3,885 3,885  L,200 3,L00 4,200 3,00
PT&T Signal Cireuit 155 155 (e) 160 (¢) .= 160
Cont.Reprs.t; trls.Used 979 976 (e) 1,000 (e)'~ 1,000
Cherm.& Wtr. Analyses Ll 392 (e) 400 (e) ~LOO
Pstg.d OLf. Supplics 374 36L (e) Loo (¢). = LOO
Tncoll. Accounts 163 163 200 200 200 200
Directorts Pces 500 , (e} 500 (¢)
Wseellancous - (e) 220 (e)
Rate Case - 320 200 320
Sub~Total 2,524 - ‘ (e)
Alocated Charges - '
Management sxiaries 5,224 : o (e)
Ofi‘ice Salaries 3,165 . (e)
Pstg.& O£f.Supplies 143 phey
..elephone
Iransportation Expense
Insurance
Rent
Miscellaneous
Sub~Total
Totel Operating ITxpeuses
Depreciation - Company
- Cormion

Interest : - 50 5 = e
Froperty Taxes 1 ,570‘- 575 - 1,670 1,570
2ayrolld Taxes | L16 500 3300 3300
Fod.Inc.Taxes (22%) - - - ‘ 3,450 1,320
State Franch.Tax (79) 100 100 ( =277 1,180 150

Sub~Total 5,525 5,728 0,215 6,000 7,150 1C,730 7 8?0
0tal Cperating Rov.Ded. Mﬁm—éﬁm T023,7
Jet Oper.Rev. 3 '

Rate Base = §75°500 967,200 $75, 00 $67,200 $67,200
Rate of Return - - 2.0% L 18.27 7.0%

(a) Reduced rceorded portion of management salaries in the amount of 3943
to reflect revised allocation to applicant based on companiest three..
factor formmla. This category of salaries represent, alloca‘bed .,a.la.ry'
of owner and two sons,

Excludes Iontercy Comntry Club dues and cxpenscs :.n 't.ho amomt of 5‘137.
Details not available. ' ‘ '

L




A, 48963 ds

The principal diffexences between the staff’s and
applicant's estimates appearing in the items of opératiﬁg-
revenues, operating éxpenses, and taxes are explainéa in details
in Exhibit 1 and nced not be repeated here.

The Commission finds thac.the estimates of.épetating ,
revenues, expenses, including taxes and depreciatién,':he‘ratef
beses and rates of return subzitted by the staff for the test.
year 1968, sre reasonable for the purpose~ofvpreScribihgirétes7 '
herein. ” | | |

The charge for a typical rgsideﬁtial ﬁonthlinéon-
sumption of 1,500 cubic feet at the rateszauthorized herein
will be $7.55, an inercase of $1.49 or 24.67% over'thé 36;96
charge at the present rates., | | ‘  | ”: |

The apélication, accordingly, should and will be
granted to the extent provided‘in the ensuing order. |

A public hearing is not necessary.

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this

ordexr, applicant may file the tariff sheet attached hergtouaé
Appendix A. Such filing shall be made in accordance with

Gemeral Order No. 96-A. The tariffs shall be éffective for'-‘




A. 49963 ds

service rendered on the fourth day after f:’.’l:l‘.ngubut not earlier

tnan the effective date of this decision.

The effective date of this order shali be twenty days
zfter the date hereof. | | |

. T ————— " . L
Dated at Tos Angelea » California, this

] | P

d‘ay of JUNE. 1968.

Commissionor Willi.é.ﬁ M. 'Ben‘ne_t.t..l“bom‘g‘ -
nolces.-.a.rily absent, 41d not paf‘:icipatd'« '
in the dicposition ol this;pro‘coedine;.




A 49963 IR

Schedule MNo. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICBTLITY

Applicable to a1l metercd water service.

TERRITORY

Rancho Dél Monte Subdivision and vicinity in Ca.?rfzel Vall'ey,‘ Moziteroy_ﬂt(T-)f o

RATES

———

_ Per Méter

 Per Month e

Quantity Rates:

First LOO cw.ft. or less ‘ Lo e 52,80 ._".(I)" .

Neeb 2,100 cuoft., per 200 cuofte o o v o v o o o o o RO
Next 8,500 cu.ft., per 100 cufte « o o o o v v v ov o CW35
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuft. » . . . . | : 300 )

Minimem Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter . .. $ 2,50 1|
For 3/L-inch meter , e e 300
Por l-inck meter ‘ : ‘.o L.OO |
For lh-inch meter . . . " 6,00

For 2-inch meter - ' - e e e e 20000

For 3-inch meter . ‘ . 16,00 B
Tor L-inch meter .. s e e e W -+ 30.00 ,(‘I‘_)

The Minimum Charge will emtitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that ninmdmum
charge will purchasc at the Quantity Rates.




